

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3805/2006

(From the final impugned order dated 02/01/2006 in CRLA No. 3371/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

GIRJA BAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing O.T.,anticipatory bail and office report ))

Date: 06/11/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Prakash Shrivastava,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.

Mr. D.K.Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We are constrained to observe that orders of the Registrar passed under the

Supreme Court Rules are not obeyed and the matters again come to this Court for orders. This practice must be discouraged. We are also surprised that advocates are

permitted to represent on behalf of a party without even filing a vakalatnama, as

noticed in this case. That practice must also be discontinued forthwith. Unless an

advocate files vakalatnama he shall not be heard to represent any party in the matter.

-2-

Let the Registrar General take notice of this order.

We are adjourning this matter for two weeks whereafter we shall pass

appropriate orders if no representation is made on behalf of the State.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master